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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMSSION OF THE STATIE OF CAI.IFORNIA

Iavestigation on the Commission's )

own motion into the cpexrations, )

retes, cherges, and practices of ) Case No. 8738

CHARI.ES W. LANDIS, en individu=l, (Filed December 27, 1967)
business as LINCOLN VAN & ' :

S‘IO GE CO. 3

Richerd G. Reinjohn, for respondent.

Jackson W. Kendall, in propriz persona,
interested party.

Donald M. Grant, Counsel, for the
Commission staff.

OPINION

This proceeding is an investigation on the Commissionés‘
own motion Into the operations, rates, chaxges and practices of
Charles W. Landis, an individual, doing business as Lincoln Ven &
Storage Co., for the purpose of determining whether in the operation
of his transportation business respondent violated Sections 5285,
5286 wnd 5132 of the Public Utilities Code by'w4llfu11y failing to
comply with cexrtain provisicns of Item No. 13C of Wznimum'R_te
Tariff No. 4-3 relating to documentation, by tranmsporting shipments
of used bousehold goods znd personzal effects during 2 perlod o
suspension of his permit to operate as a household goods carrzer
2nd by failing to display on each vehicle operated an Ldentiflcation _
syrbol 2s required by the Commission. The investigation regaxding
complisnce with Item 130 of Tariff No. 4-B is to determine whethes
respondent failed to quote rates on freight biils, coﬁplete tiﬁé
fectors oz freight bills, complete addresses of points of or;g;n
znd dest fon on freight bills, describe the nuzber of helpers on




freight bills and provide such other information on freight bills

as moy be necessary to an accurate determination of the applicable
minimm rate and charge as reﬁu:f.red by paragraphs G),‘l @), @), -(I;)
and (p), respectively, of said itenm.

Public heaxring wes held before Examiner Moorvey in Los
Angeles on Jamuary 17, 1968, on which date the matter was subin:itte&.

Respondent was issued Radial Highwey Common Carrier Permit
No. 1¢-10138, City Carrier Permit No. 19 3959¢ and Household Goods
Carxier Permit No. 19~45174. Respondent has a terminel in North
Hollywood and a warehcuse in Los Angeles. He :.s prm...rily 2 house~
hold goods carrier. He operates one unit of equ:’.pmem: and hc.s
several vnits in reserve. He employs & part-time driver. His
gross operating revenue for the year emding with the third quarter
of 1967 was $30,169. Respondent was served with Minimum Rate
Tariffs Nos. 4-B, 5, 1l-A and 15 and Distance Tables Nos. 5 and 6,
together with a2ll supplements and additioms to ecach.

On various days during September 1967, 2 representative
of the Commission's Field Section visited re3pondent's place of
business and reviewed his recoxds for the period from March 1, 1967
through September 20, 1967. A total of 259 freight bills were
reviewed. Eleven of said freight bills are listed in the order
instituting investigatiorn. The eleven freight bills purportedly
include violations of the type here under investigetion. |

The attormey representing respondent. stipulated thet the
violations under investigatiom did in fact occur and that"‘respoﬁdéht
had, prior to investigation herein, been placed on w:';'itcen notice
by the Ccumission staff for failure to comply with the provisions of
Iten 130 of Toxriff No. 4-B and for fallure to display required
identification symbols on eacl:} vehicle operated; He alleged, however,
that the violations were techniiical. | | |
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Respondent’s zttormey asserted that although respondent'’s

operating authority was under suspension during the period
September 15, 1967 through October 2, 1967, for failure to have an
insurance cert:.flcate evidencing the required amount of cargo and
liability insurance on file with the Conmiss:.on, respondent believed
in good fzith that e was covered with edequate insurance dum.ng
said period. The attormey explained that respondent received &
potice from the Commission that he would be suspended on | _
September 15, 1967, if he did not £file a cerﬁifieate' of- :i.'ﬁsu:éncef
that ot that time ke had z policy paid up to November 1, 1967:
that he checked with bis insurance company znd was informed by it
thet it had canceled his policy; that it was responden‘.:'s' undex-
standing that said policy could not be canceled until Ndvember 1,
1967; that he was further informed by the insurance eompany‘ that in
sccordance with 2 clzuse in the policy it had a right to cancel the
policy and need conly return onme-~thixd of the unused‘ pvemium., which'
it did; that respondent f£iled a e¢ivil action, which Is now pending,
:_ contesting this; and that as soom 25 2 replacement policy was
obtalned from a new insuramce company, & certificate of insxzr&ee' |
was immediately £iled with the Commission. |

With respect to the violations of Item 130 of Tariiff
No. 4=B, respondent's attorney alleged thet the volume of |
respondent's 'business has dropped .off substantz.ally during the past
year znd 2 half because of ...ncreased eompetit:.on from the larger
household goods cazr:.ers' that because of the fimemcial d:.ffn.culties
resulting therefrom, respondent has reduced tne aumber of personnel
exployed by him from eight to several part-time cmployees;r ‘that
respondent has been required to devote most of his time to the
pbysical operations of the business and has-‘ had little time for-




administrative detail; and thet much of the administrative work,
including documentzation, has been taken over by his wife and daughter
who are not expericnced in such matters. | | |

The attorney asserted that the proper Idemtification
symbols were shown on 21l of respondent's equipment except one truck.
In this conmnection, he explained that respondent had received a new
identification symboi from the Commission and throuvgh overs::’.ghi: had
failed to stencil the new number on the vehicle in question.

Counsel for the Commission staff ‘argued that the record
establishes that the violations stipulated to herein werexwiilful.
Ee recommended that respondent's permits be revoked. In answer
thereto, respondent's attornmey argued thet the violations were not
intenticnal; that respondent is dependent on the income Lrom his
trucking business for the support of his wife and seven chiidren; :
that the facts do not werrant the severe penzlty recommended by the
staff; and that if a penmalty is to be imposed it be in the form of
2 fine commensurate with respondent's financial position andwh:.ch
respondent could pay in installments. |

The record shows that respondent was placed on written
notice by the Commission staff on March 10, 1965, for v:!.olat:.ng
Iten 130 of Tariff No. 4-B and om May 4, 1967 for failure to d:x.spl.._y
correct identification symbols on equipment; that respondent s
‘permits were suspended between October 20, 19 66, and December 6,
1966, for failure to maintain a certificate of caxgo :Lnsuranch' on

file witk the Comss:.on- and that the Burbc.nk I’un:.cu.pgl Couxt on

Maxch 26, 1967, found res;poncem: guilty of oncrat:‘.ng durmg saa.d

oenod of suspension.
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Discussion

Respondent has stipulated that the violations under
 investigation did in fact occur. The only issue remaining for our
consideration, therefore, is the penalty, if any, that shbuid be

imposed.

The record points out that respondent operates primarily
as a household goods carrier and that all of the violgtionvshe’reiﬁ
are concerned with sald cperations. In this comnection, Section
5285 of the Public Utilities Code provides, in part, 'that the
Commission may suspend, change or revoke the permit of ‘a household
goods carxrier or mzy impose a2 fine not exceeding $S,OOQ upbnv such
carrier for willful failure to cowply with any provisica ,o_;E the
Household Goods Carriers' Act (Secs. 5101-5319 of the Pub. Ucil.
Code) or with any lawful order, rule or regulation promulgated
thereunder. The term "willful" contemplates that an act | or omission
was deliberate and intentional (In re Robert S. Kahn, et al.,
Decision No. 73402 dated November 28, 1967, in Case No. 8623),

Before we can consider whether a penalty should be i:ﬁposed‘ We must
first determine whether the v:.olations herein were in fact w:.llfx..l.
The staff alleged that the violat:’.ons were willful; whereas,
respondent s counsel argued that they were wnintentional. It is
app..xent that the stipulation by respondent's counsel was lz.mn.ted

to an admission that violations did occur and did mot ...nclude an
admission of willfulness.

We coi;ncur with the staff that the iriolations of Item 130

of Tariff No. 4-B set out in the order imstituting investigation
and respondent's failure to display on each vehicle operated by hix
identification symbols in the form required by the Comiss:.on were
willful. The record shows that respondent was aduonished in mtzng




prior to the commencement of the investigation for similar viola-
tions. Having been warned and placed on notice of his obligation to
combly'with the aforementioned rules and regulations, the subsequent
failure by respondent to comply therewith cannot be excused as
unintentional or as an oversight or due to lack of knowlédgé 6f‘
said regulations. Furthermore, the fact that maﬁy‘of the adminis-
trative duties, including the preparation of documerts, weze
pexrformed by respondent's wife and'daughter, who were not familiar
with the detailed requirements of Item 130, does not relieve
xespondent of any of his responsibility. Any such errors by his
wife or daughter are, in accordance with the genmeral rulés of
agency, imputed to respondené- |

Although respondent did violate Section 5286 of the
Public Utiliities Code by operating during the period of suSpension
of ais housechold goods carrier permit (September 15, 1967 through |
October 2, 1967), we are of the opinion that this resulted from
confusion on the part of respondent regarding his insurance coverage,
rather than 2 willful intent to violate said code section.
Acgording to his attorney, respondent sincérely belicved he had the
required zmount of insurance in force during this period and has
filed 2 civil suit to have his claim adjudicated. While we are
mindful that respordent's operations were temporarily suspended
dﬁring the latter part of 1966 for faiiure to have a2 cer:ifiéate of

Insurznce on file with the Commission, the record doeé not' indicate

whether the facts surrounding the carlier suspeansion were similar

to those alleged by respondent's attornéy herein.
Baving determined that the element of willfulness is
present in connection with the violations of Item 130 of Taxiff

il
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No. 4-B and the failure to display the required identification
symbol on 2ll equipment, we will ncw comsider whether a penalty
should be imposed. Tae record shows that respondent has di;s'regarded
prior warnings to refrain from violations similar to those listed
above. This will not be tolerated. From 2 rcv:.ew of the entire
record, we are of the opinion that a fine of $750 should be imposed.
In accordance with the request by respondent's counsel thet if a
£ine is imposed it be payable in installments, the order which
follows will provide that the fine may be paid inm six moathly
installments of $125 each. The order will further provide that in
the event of nompayment of the fine or any portion thereqf -when due,
the balance of the fine will immediately become due and payable,
and if not pald within fifteen days after the date on which the
delinquent payment was due, all permits held by respdnd’ént sﬁall be
revoked forthwith. | | |
Findines and Coreclusions

The Commission finds that:

,1’ Respondent operates pursuant to Household Goeds Carzier
Permit No, 19-45174, Radial Highway Common Carrier Pé_rm‘.: No.
19~10138 and City C.—..::r:.e.. Permit No. 19-3¢599.

2. Respondent was sexved with coples of Minimum Rate Tar:".ffs
Nos. 4-B, 5, 11-A and 15 and Distance Tables Nos. 5 and 6, togeuhe"'

with all supplements and additions to cach. :

3. Respondent willfully violated Item 130 of Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 4-B by failing to quote rates, complete time factors,’
complete 2ddresses of points of origin 2nd destination, show the
number of helpers end imelude other information necessury for

rating purposes on various fre:.ght oills.
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4. Respondent willfully failed to display on each vehicle
opexated an idemtification symbol as :equired by the Commission.

5. Respondent transported shipnients of used household goéds
and personal effects during a period of suspension of his household
goods carrier permit; however, the element of willfulne‘ss. in-
connection with said unlawful operations hes not beé:; "e_st‘:\abli.shed :
on this recoxd. | |

The Commission concludes that: _

1. Respondent violated Sections 5132, 5285 and 5‘28‘6_‘of ‘the
Public Utilities Code. |

2. Respondent should pay a fime of $750 pursuant to said
Section 5285. h ‘ | |

3. Respondent should be autborized‘ to pay said fine in six :
equal wonthly installments,

4. In the event said fine is not paid in accordance with

the requirements set out in the order which follows, all permits
beld by respondent should, without further ozder of the Commission,
be revoked. |

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Reépondent shall pay & f£ine of $750 to this Com:f;ss:!.on on
oz before the twenticth dey of the month following the effective
date of this orcier, or as an sltermative thereto, resi:fondent may
pay said fipe in six monthly installments of $125 eacﬁ, with the
first installment due on the twentieth day of the month following
the eXfeetive date of this order and cach succeeding payment due

on the twentieth day of each nmonth thercafter.




C. 8738 ds

2. Respondent shall cease and desist from failing to comply
with the lawful oxders and rules of the Commission and is hereby
directed to observe and obey the provisions of Minfoum Rate Teriff
No. &4-B.

3. 1In the event respondent should become delinquent ;n.paying
any instsllment of the fine referred to in paragraph 1 hereof, the
entire unpaid balance of the fine shall immediately become due and
payable, and if said bazlenee is not paid in full within fifteenr
days after the due dete of the delinquent payment, Eousehbld‘coodsr
Carrier Pexmit No. 19-45174, Radial Highway Common Carrier Petmit
No. 19-10138 and City Carrier Permit No. 19-39599 shall be revoked
without further order of the Commission.

The Secretery of the Coumission is directed to cause
personzl service of this order to be made upon respondent. The
effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the
completion of such service. | " ,

Dated at 8o rnese ___, Califorada, this /T o
dey of MARCH
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